

No. 18-96

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AFFLUERE  
INVESTMENTS, INC.**

---

JEREMY M. BYLUND  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARISA C. MALECK  
GABRIEL KRIMM\*  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
mmaleck@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

\*Admitted only in Tennessee.  
Practice supervised by principals  
of the Firm.

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 20, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3  
ARGUMENT.....5  
I. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Privileges  
Or Immunities Clause Protects The  
Fundamental Rights Of United States  
Citizenship.....5  
II. The Fundamental Rights of United  
States Citizenship Include All Rights Of  
Contract And Property Guaranteed To  
Citizens Under State Law..... 14  
III. Tennessee Law Violates The Privileges  
Or Immunities Clause By Denying New  
Residents Contract And Property Rights  
Afforded To Other State Citizens. .... 18  
CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine &amp; Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1825) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) .....	6
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	7
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	22
<i>Ross v. Crow</i> , 68 Tenn. 420 (1877) .....	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872) .....	21

*Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstadt*,  
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) ..... 20

**STATUTES**

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 ..... 17  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204 ..... 3, 18, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 ..... 20  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 ..... 9  
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 5, 20  
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 ..... 9  
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 ..... 13  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 6, 7, 22  
U.S. Const. amend. XV ..... 21  
U.S. Const. amend. XIX ..... 21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ..... *passim*  
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 8  
Report of the Joint Committee on  
Reconstruction (1866) ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Akhil Reed Amar,  
*Substance and Method in the Year 2000*,  
28 Pepp. L. Rev. 601 (2001) ..... 8

- Akhil Reed Amar,  
*The Bill of Rights* (1998) ..... 8, 10, 11
- Richard L. Aynes,  
*Ink Blot Or Not: The Meaning of Privileges  
 and/or Immunities*,  
 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1295 (2009) ..... 8, 9
- Jack M. Balkin & Sanford Levinson,  
*Thirteen Ways of Looking at Dred Scott*,  
 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 49 (2007)..... 6, 10
- James E. Bond,  
*No Easy Walk to Freedom* (1997)..... *passim*
- Robert J. Cottrol,  
*Reconstruction Amendment Historiography:  
 The Quest for Racial and Intellectual Maturity*,  
 23 Rutgers L.J. 249 (1992) ..... 6, 16
- Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond,  
*The Second Amendment: Toward an  
 Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*,  
 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)..... 15
- Michael Kent Curtis,  
*Historical Linguistics, Inkblots, and Life  
 After Death: The Privileges or Immunities of  
 Citizens of the United States*,  
 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1071 (2000) ..... 7, 11
- Michael Kent Curtis,  
*No State Shall Abridge* (1986) ..... 12

- Michael Kent Curtis,  
*Resurrecting the Privileges or Immunities Clause  
 and Revising the Slaughter-House Cases Without  
 Exhuming Lochner: Individual Rights and the  
 Fourteenth Amendment*,  
 38 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (1996)..... 15, 16
- James W. Ely, Jr.,  
*Buchanan and the Right to Acquire Property*,  
 48 Cumb. L. Rev. 423 (2018)..... 11
- Richard A. Epstein,  
*Further Thoughts on the Privileges or Immunities  
 Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment*,  
 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1096 (2005)..... 22
- Richard A. Epstein,  
*Of Citizens and Persons: Reconstructing  
 the Privileges or Immunities Clause of the  
 Fourteenth Amendment*,  
 1 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 334 (2005)..... 22
- Eric Foner, *Reconstruction*  
 (Updated ed. 2014) ..... 14, 15, 16
- Christopher R. Green,  
*The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection  
 Clause: Pre-Enactment History*,  
 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 1 (2008)..... 16, 17
- Christopher R. Green,  
*The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection  
 Clause: Subsequent Interpretation and  
 Application*,  
 19 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rights L.J. 219 (2009)... 17

Richard White,  
*The Republic for Which It Stands*  
(2017) ..... 5, 14, 15, 16

Rebecca E. Zietlow,  
*The Rights of Citizenship: Two Framers,*  
*Two Amendments,*  
11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1269 (2009) ..... 7, 17
